Iowa law.
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acids, plastic film, desensitizer emulsion, exposure chemicals, fix, developers, paper; pho
tography, day rate; photopolymer coating; photographs; photostats; photo-display tape; 
phototypesetter materials; ph-indicator sticks; positives; press pack; printing cylinders; 
printing plates, all types; process lettering; proof paper; proofs and proof processes, all 
types; pumice powder; purchased author alterations; purchased composition; purchased 
phototypesetting; purchased stripping and paste-ups; red litho tape; reducers; roller cov
ering; screen tints; sketches; stepped plates; stereotypes; strip types; substrate; tints; tis
sue overlays; toners; transparencies; tympan; typesetting; typography; varnishes; veloxes; 
wood mounts; and any other items used in a like capacity to any of the above enumerated 
items by the printer or publisher to complete a finished product for sale at retail. Expend
able tools and supplies which are not enumerated in this subsection are excluded from the 
exemption. "Printer" means that portion of a person's business engaged in printing that 
completes a finished product for ultimate sale at retail or means that portion of a person's 
business used to complete a finished printed packaging material used to package a prod
uct for ultimate sale at retail. "Printer" does not mean an in-house printer who prints or 
copyrights its own materials. 

Sec. 2. Refunds of taxes, interests, or penalties which arise from claims resulting from 
the enactment of the amendment to section 422.45, subsection 21, of this Act, for sales and 
rentals occurring between July 1, 1983, and June 30, 1995, shall be limited to twenty-five 
thousand dollars in the aggregate and shall not be allowed unless refund claims are filed 
prior to October 1, 1995, notwithstanding any other provision of law. If the amount of 
claims totals more than twenty-five thousand dollars in the aggregate, the department of 
revenue and finance shall prorate the twenty-five thousand dollars among all claimants in 
relation to the amounts of the claimants' valid claims. 

Sec. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment 
and applies retroactively to July 1, 1983, for sales and rentals made on or after that date. 

Approved May 4, 1995 

CHAPTER155 
MOTOR FUEL AND SPECIAL FUEL TAXATION AND REGUlATION 

H.F. 552 

AN ACf relating to changing the point of taxation of motor vehicle fuel by requiring 
supplier's, restrictive supplier's, importer's, exporter's, dealer's, user's, or blender's 
licenses, changing reporting periods, and adding penalties and providing an effective 
date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 323.1, subsection 4, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
4. "Distributor" means a person v;lie lields a meteF fuel distriBtiteF's lieeBse eF a SJJeeial 

fuel distriBtiteF's lieeBSe issaed as JJFBYided as defined in chapter 452A 

Sec. 2. Section 323.2, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
323.2 DISCONTINUING DISTRIBUTOR FRANCHISE. 
Notwithstanding the terms, provisions or conditions of any distributor franchise, a 

franchiser shall not terminate or refuse to renew a distributor franchise except as pro
vided in this chapter. A franchiser shall not terminate or refuse to renew a distributor 
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franchise unless the franchiser gives to the distributor thirty days' written notice of 
franchiser's intent to terminate or not renew. Notice shall be given by restricted certified 
mail, as defined in section 618.15. If a distributor, within thirty days after the date of 
delivery of the notice from the franchiser, applies to the department for a hearing under 
this chapter, the distributor franchise shall remain in effect pending a final order by the 
department. The application filed by the distributor shall state, under oath, that the 
distrilnlteF's lieeRse as a meteF fuel eF speeial fuel distributeF, as the ease may he, has Ret 
heeR eaReeled fiW'SU&Rt te the pFevisieRs ef ehapteF 4a2A, that the distributor has not filed 
a petition in bankruptcy or been declared bankrupt within six months preceding the filing 
of the application, that the franchiser has not withdrawn entirely from the sale for resale 
of motor fuel and special fuel in this state, that there are no past due sums owing by the 
distributor to the franchiser, and that the distributor has not consented in writing to the 
termination or nonrenewal of the distributor franchise. 

Sec. 3. Section 323.6, subsection 3, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
3. The sale or change of ownership of the distributor's business, tmless the tFaRsfeF ef 

the distFihuteF's lieeRSe fiUFSUaRt te ehapteF 482..'\ is deRied eF the Rew e•HBeF is 'I:IRahle te 
ehtaiR a lieeRse undeF ehapteF 4a2A 

Sec. 4. Section 327A1, subsection 4, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
4. "Transportation for compensation" shall, iR additieR te include all public transporta

tion, alse inelude and transportation primarily for others hy a peFSeR, Ret a distFihuteF 
lieeRsed. but does not include a distributor as defined under chapter 452A, even though as 
an incident thereto the person buys the liquids at the point where the transportation origi
nates and sells it at a delivered price at destination aad, exeept as ethe'F\vise fiFe'lided,~ 
However, transportation for compensation shall include transportation for others by a 
distributor lieeRsed as defined under chapter 452A or liquid products not owned by the 
distributor. 

Sec. 5. Section 327Al5, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
327A15 VEHICLES EXCEPTED. 
Sections 327Al to 327A14 shall not apply to tit transportation in bulk by!! vehicle 

having a total cargo tank shell capacity of two thousand gallons or less, ~ transportation 
by a distributor lieeRsed as defined under chapter 452A incidental to and in the regular 
course of the business as a distributor of petroleum products, or ~ reciprocal exchange 
between distributors lieeRsed as defined under chapter 452A of transportation pursuant to 
an exchange of products between distributors se lieeRsed. 

Sec. 6. Section 422.110, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1995, is amended to read as 
follows: 

In lieu of the fuel tax refund provided in sections 452A17 to 452A19, a person or corpo
ration subject to taxation under divisions II or III of this chapter, except persons or corpo
rations licensed under section 452A.4 eF 4a2A.36, may elect to receive an income tax 
credit for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1975. The person or corporation 
which elects to receive an income tax credit shall cancel its refund permit obtained under 
section 452A18 within thirty days after the first day of its tax year or the permit becomes 
invalid at that time. For the purposes of this section, "person" includes a person claiming a 
tax credit based upon the person's pro rata share of the earnings from a partnership or 
corporation which is not subject to a tax under division II or III of this chapter as a partner
ship or corporation. If the election to receive an income tax credit has been made, it re
mains effective for at least one tax year, and for subsequent tax years unless a change is 
requested and a new refund permit applied for within thirty days after the first day of the 
person's or corporation's tax year. The income tax credit shall be the amount of the Iowa 
fuel tax paid on fuel purchased by the person or corporation and used as follows: 
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Sec. 7. Section 422.110, subsection 2, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
2. Special fuel as defined in section 492A.aa, saaseetien 7, 452A2 used for the purpose 

of operation of com shellers, roller mills and feed grinders mounted on trucks. 

Sec. 8. Section 452A1, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A 1 SHORT TITLE. 
This division, plus applicable provisions of division N of this chapter and aay amend 

meats te either shall be known and may be cited as the "Motor Fuel and Special Fuel Tax 
Law," aad as sa eenstiruted is hereinafter referred te as this di•lisien. 

Sec. 9. Section 452A2, subsections 2 and 5, Code 1995, are amended by striking the 
subsections and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

2. "Dealer" means a person, other than a distributor, who engages in the business of 
selling or distributing motor fuel or special fuel to the end user in this state. 

5. "Distributor" means a person who acquires tax paid motor fuel or special fuel from a 
supplier, restrictive supplier or importer, or another distributor for subsequent sale at 
wholesale and distribution by tank cars or tank trucks or both. The department may re
quire that the distributor be registered to have terminal purchase rights. 

Sec. 10. Section 452A2, subsection 7, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
7. "Licensee" shall mean aad iBelade means &By .!! person holding an uncanceled 

distriaater's supplier's. restrictive supplier's. importer's. exporter's. dealer's. user's, or 
blender's license issued by the department under this division or any prior motor fuel tax 
law or any other person who possesses fuel for which the tax has not been paid. 

Sec. 11. Section 452A2, subsection 8, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
8. "Motor fuel" shall mean (a) all means both of the following: 
a. All products commonly or commercially known or sold as gasoline (including 

casinghead and absorption or natural gasoline) regardless of their classifications or usest 
and (B) any~ 

b. Any liquid advertised, offered for sale, sold for use as, or commonly or commercially 
used as a fuel for propelling motor vehicles, which when subjected to distillation of gaso
line, naphtha, kerosene and similar petroleum products (American Society of Testing 
Materials Designation D-86), show not less than ten per centum distilled (recovered) be
low three hundred forty-seven degrees Fahrenheit (one hundred seventy-five degrees Cen
tigrade) and not less than ninety-five per centum distilled (recovered) below four hundred 
sixty-four degrees Fahrenheit (two hundred forty degrees Centigrade); pre'lided, that the 
term "meter~ 

"Motor fuel" shall does not include special fuel as defiBed iB seetien 492-A.aa, sa8seetien 
+, and shall does not include liquefied gases which would not exist as liquids at a tempera
ture of sixty degrees Fahrenheit and a pressure of fourteen and seven-tenths pounds per 
square inch absolute, BeF or naphthas and solvents as hereinafter defined unless the lique
fied gases or naphthas and solvents are used as a component in the manufacture, com
pounding, or blending of a liquid within (B) aaeve paragraph "b", in which event the re
sulting product shall be deemed to be motor fuel. 

Sec. 12. Section 452A2, subsection 9, Code 1995, is amended by striking the subsec
tion. 

Sec. 13. Section 452A2, Code 1995, is amended by adding the following new subsec
tions: 

NEW SUBSECTION. lA "Blender" means a person who owns and blends alcohol 
with gasoline to produce ethanol blended gasoline and blends the product at a nonterminal 
location. The blender is not restricted to blending alcohol with gasoline. Products blended 
with other than grain alcohol are treated and taxed as gasoline. "Blender" also means a 
person blending two or more special fuel products at a nonterminallocation where the tax 
has not been paid on all of the products blended. The blend is taxed as a special fuel. 
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NEW SUBSECTION. lB. "Common carrier" or "contract carrier" means a person in
volved in the movement of motor fuel or special fuel from the terminal or movement of the 
motor fuel or special fuel imported into this state, who is not an owner of the motor fuel or 
special fuel. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 5A "Eligible purchaser" means a distributor of motor fuel or 
special fuel or an end user of special fuel who has purchased a minimum of two hundred 
forty thousand gallons of special fuel each year in the preceding two years. Eligible pur
chasers who elect to make delayed payments to a licensed supplier shall use electronic 
funds transfer. Additional requirements for qualifying as an eligible purchaser shall be 
established by rule. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 6A "Export" means delivery across the boundaries of this state 
by or for the seller or purchaser from a place of origin in this state. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 6B. "Exporter" means a person or other entity who acquires fuel 
in this state exclusively for export to another state. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 6C. "Import" means delivery across the boundaries of this state 
by or for the seller or purchaser from a place of origin outside this state. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 60. "Importer" means a person who imports motor fuel or un
dyed special fuel in bulk or transport load into the state by truck, rail, or barge. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 6E. "Licensed compressed natural gas and liquefied petroleum 
gas dealer" means a person in the business of handling untaxed compressed natural gas or 
liquefied petroleum gas who delivers any part of the fuel into a fuel supply tank of any 
motor vehicle. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 6F. "Licensed compressed natural gas and liquefied petroleum 
gas user" means a person licensed by the department who dispenses compressed natural 
gas or liquefied petroleum gas, upon which the special tax has not been previously paid, 
for highway use from fuel sources owned and controlled by the person into the fuel supply 
tank of a motor vehicle, or commercial vehicle owned or controlled by the person. 

NEW SUBSECTION. llA "Restrictive supplier" means a person who imports motor 
fuel or undyed special fuel into this state in tank wagons or in small tanks not otherwise 
licensed as an importer. 

NEW SUBSECTION. llB. "Special fuel" means fuel oils and all combustible gases 
and liquids suitable for the generation of power for propulsion of motor vehicles or tur
bine-powered aircraft, and includes any substance used for that purpose, except that it 
does not include motor fuel. 

NEW SUBSECTION. llC. "Supplier" means a person who acquires motor fuel or spe
cial fuel by pipeline or marine vessel from a state, territory, or possession of the United 
States, or from a foreign country for storage at and distribution from a terminal and who is 
registered under 26 U.S.C. § 4101 for tax-free transactions in gasoline, a person who pro
duces in this state or acquires by truck, railcar, or barge for storage at and distribution 
from a terminal, alcohol or alcohol derivative substances, or a person who produces, manu
factures, or refines motor fuel or special fuel in this state. "Supplier" includes a person 
who does not meet the jurisdictional connection to this state but voluntarily agrees to act 
as a supplier for purposes of collecting and reporting the motor fuel or special fuel tax. 
"Supplier" does not include a retail dealer or wholesaler who merely blends alcohol with 
gasoline before the sale or distribution of the product or a terminal operator who merely 
handles, in a terminal, motor fuel or special fuel consigned to the terminal operator. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 110. "Terminal" means a motor fuel or special fuel storage and 
distribution facility that is supplied by a pipeline or a marine vessel and from which the 
fuel may be removed at a rack. "Terminal" does not include a facility at which motor fuel 
or special fuel blend stocks and additives are used in the manufacture of products other 
than motor fuel or special fuel and from which no motor fuel or special fuel are removed. 

NEW SUBSECTION. llE. "Terminal operator" means the person who by ownership 
or contractual agreement is charged with the responsibility for, or physical control over, 
and operation of a terminal. If co-venturers own a terminal, "terminal operator" means the 
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person who is appointed to exercise the responsibility for, or physical control over, and 
operation of the terminal. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 12A "Use" means the receipt, delivery, or placing of liquefied 
petroleum gas by a licensed liquefied petroleum gas user into a fuel supply tank of a motor 
vehicle while the vehicle is in the state, except that with respect to natural gas used as a 
special fuel, "use" means the receipt, delivery, or placing of the natural gas into equipment 
for compressing the gas for subsequent delivery into the fuel supply tank of a motor ve
hicle. 

NEW SUBSECTION. 12B. "Withdrawn from terminal" means physical movement from 
a supplier to a distributor or eligible end user and includes an importer going out of state 
and obtaining fuel from a terminal and bringing the fuel into the state, and a restrictive 
supplier bringing fuel into the state even though not purchased directly from a terminal. 

Sec. 14. Section 452A3, Code 1995, is amended by striking the section and inserting 
in lieu thereof the following: 

452A3 LEVY OF EXCISE TAX. 
1. For the privilege of operating motor vehicles in this state, an excise tax of twenty 

cents per gallon is imposed upon the use of all motor fuel used for any purpose except 
aviation gasoline and except motor fuel containing at least ten percent alcohol distilled 
from cereal grains grown in the United States for the period ending June 30, 2000, and 
except as otherwise provided in this division. For the privilege of operating aircraft in this 
state an excise tax of eight cents per gallon is imposed on the use of all aviation gasoline. 

2. For the privilege of operating motor vehicles in this state, an excise tax of nineteen 
cents per gallon until June 30, 2000, is imposed upon the use of motor fuel containing at 
least ten percent alcohol distilled from cereal grains grown in the United States and used 
for any purpose except as otherwise provided in this division. 

3. For the privilege of operating motor vehicles or aircraft in this state, there is imposed 
an excise tax on the use of special fuel in a motor vehicle or aircraft. The tax rate on 
special fuel for diesel engines of motor vehicles is twenty-two and one-half cents per gal
lon. The rate of tax on special fuel for aircraft is three cents per gallon. On all other special 
fuel the per gallon rate is the same as the motor fuel tax. Indelible dye meeting United 
States environmental protection agency and internal revenue service regulations must be 
added to fuel before or upon withdrawal at a terminal or refinery rack for that fuel to be 
exempt from tax and may be used only for an exempt purpose. 

4. For compressed natural gas used as a special fuel, the rate of tax that is equivalent to 
the motor fuel tax shall be sixteen cents per hundred cubic feet adjusted to a base tem
perature of sixty degrees Fahrenheit and a pressure of fourteen and seventy-three hun
dredths pounds per square inch absolute. 

5. The tax shall be paid by the following: 
a. The supplier, upon the invoiced gross gallonage of all motor fuel or undyed special 

fuel withdrawn from a terminal for delivery in this state. 
b. The person who owns or causes the fuel to be brought into the state by a restrictive 

supplier or importer, upon the invoiced gross gallonage of motor fuel or undyed special 
fuel imported. 

c. The blender on total invoiced gross gallonage of alcohol or other product sold to be 
blended with gasoline or special fuel. 

d. Any other person who possesses taxable fuel upon which the tax has not been paid to 
a licensee. 

However, the tax shall not be imposed or collected under this division with respect to 
motor fuel or special fuel sold for export or exported from this state to any other state, 
territory, or foreign country. 

6. Thereafter, except as otherwise provided in this division, the per gallon amount of 
the tax shall be added to the selling price of every gallon of such motor fuel or undyed 
special fuel sold in this state and shall be collected from the purchaser so that the ultimate 
consumer bears the burden of the tax. 
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Sec. 15. Section 452A4, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A4 DISTRIBUTOR'S SUPPLIER'S. RESTRICTIVE SUPPLIER'S, IMPORTER'S, 

EXPORTER'S, DEALER'S, AND USER'S LICENSE . 
.L. It shall be unlawful for any person to reeeive sell motor fuel or undyed special fuel 

within this state or to otherwise act as a distributer supplier. restrictive supplier. importer. 
exporter. dealer. or user unless the person holds an uncanceled distributer's license is
sued by the department. To procure a license a distributer supplier. restrictive supplier. 
importer. exporter. dealer. or user shall file with the department an application signed 
under penalty for false certificate aad iR sueh farm as the departmeat may preseribe, 
setting forth and complying with all of the following: 

-h a. The name under which the distributer licensee will transact business in the this 
state ef lewa. 
~ b. The location, with street number address, of the principal office or place of busi

ness of the distributer licensee within this state. 
6. £,. The name and complete residence address of the owner or the names and ad

dresses of the partners, if the distributer licensee is a partnership, or the names and ad
dresses of the principal officers, if the distributer licensee is a corporation or association. 

d. A dealer's or user's license shall be required for each separate place of business or 
location where compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas is delivered or placed 
into the fuel supply tank of a motor vehicle. 
~ An applicant for an exporter's license shall provide verification as required by the 

department that the applicant has the appropriate license valid in the state or states into 
which the motor fuel or undyed special fuel will be exported. 

2 . .Jh The department may deny the issuance of a license to an applicant who is sub
stantially delinquent in the payment of a tax due, or the interest or penalty on the tax, 
administered by the department. If the applicant is a partnership, a license may be denied 
if a partner owes any delinquent tax, interest, or penalty. If the applicant is a corporation, 
a license may be denied if any officer having a substantial legal or equitable interest in the 
ownership of the corporation owes any delinquent tax, interest, or penalty of the applicant 
corporation. 

b. If (a) aay The department may deny the issuance of a license if an application for a 
license to transact business as a distributer supplier. restrictive supplier. importer, ex
porter. dealer. or user in this state shall be.!§ filed by aay!! person whose license shall h!We 
or registration has been canceled for cause at any time theretefere under the provisions of 
the this chapter or any prior motor fuel tax law, 61'-(9) if the department shall be ef the 
epiaiea has reason to believe that sueh the application is not filed in good faith, or {e) if the 
application is filed by some person as a subterfuge for the real person in interest whose 
license or registration shall theretefere h!We has been canceled for cause under the provi
sions of this chapter or any prior motor fuel tax law, the departmeat, after a heariRg ef 
whieh the applieaat shall have beeR gP.rea fifteea days' aetiee iR 'Nf'itiRg aad iR whieh said~ 
The applicant shall be given fifteen days' notice in writing of the date of the hearing and 
shall have the right to appear in person or by counsel and present testimony, shall hw.re 
aad is hereby giveR the right aad autherity te refuse te issue te the applieaat a distributer's 
lieease. 

Upea the fi.liR:g ef the applieatiea, a filiBg fee ef tea dellaFs shall be paid te the depart 
~ 

3 . .Jh The application in proper form having been accepted for filing, the filiRg fee paid 
and the other conditions and requirements of this section and division N having been 
complied with, the department shall issue to the applicant a license to transact business as 
a distributer supplier. restrictive supplier. importer. exporter. dealer. or user in this state. 
The license shall remain in full force and effect until canceled as provided in this chapter. 

b. The license shall not be assignable and shall be valid only for the distributer licensee 
in whose name it is issued. 
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£:. The department shall keep and file all applications and bonds with as alphaeetieal 
iBEleK theFeef, tegetheF with and a record of all licensees. 

Sec. 16. Section 452A5, Code 1995, is amended by striking the section and inserting 
in lieu thereof the following: 

452A.5 DISTRIBUTION All..OW ANCE. 
A supplier shall retain a distribution allowance of not more than one and six-tenths 

percent of all gallons of motor fuel and a distribution allowance of not more than seven
tenths percent of all gallons of undyed special fuel removed from the terminal during the 
reporting period for purposes of tax computation under section 452A8. 

The distribution allowance shall be prorated between the supplier and the distributor as 
follows: 

1. Motor fuel: four-tenths percent retained by the supplier, one and two-tenths percent 
to the distributor. 

2. Undyed special fuel: thirty-five hundredths percent retained by the supplier, thirty
five hundredths percent to the distributor or dealer purchasing directly from a supplier. 
Gallons exported outside of the state shall not be included in the calculation of the distri
bution. 

Sec. 17. Section 452A6, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A6 ETHANOL BLENDED GASOUNE BLENDER'S UCENSE. 
A person other than a ElistrihtiteF supplier. restrictive supplier. or importer licensed un

der this division, who blends meteF mel eeataiBiBg at least tea pereeBt gasoline with alco
hol distilled from agriooltuFal pFeooets cereal grains so that the blend contains at least ten 
percent alcohol distilled from cereal wins, shall obtain a blender's license. The license 
shall be obtained by following the procedure as set feFth iB under section 452A4 and the 
license is subject to the same restrictions as contained in that section. Eaeh!! blender shall 
maintain records as required by section 452Al0 as to motor fuel, alcohol, and ethanol 
blended gasoline. 

Sec. 18. NEW SECTION. 452A 7 FOREIGN SUPPUERS. 
The director, upon application, may authorize the collection and reporting of the tax by 

any supplier not having jurisdictional connections with this state. A foreign supplier shall 
be issued a license to collect and report the tax and shall be subject to the same regulations 
and requirements as suppliers having a jurisdictional connection with the state, or other 
regulations and agreements as prescribed by the director. 

Sec. 19. Section 452A8, Code 1995, is amended by striking the section and inserting 
in lieu thereof the following: 

452A8 TAX REPORTS -COMPUTATION AND PAYMENT OF TAX- CREDITS. 
1. For the purpose of determining the amount of the supplier's, restrictive supplier's, or 

importer's tax liability, a supplier or restrictive supplier shall file, not later than the last 
day of the month following the month in which this division becomes effective and not 
later than the last day of each calendar month thereafter, and an importer shall file a 
report semi-monthly with the department, signed under penalty for false certification. For 
an importer for the reporting period from the first day of the month through the fifteenth 
of the month, the report is due on the last day of the month. For an importer for the 
reporting period from the sixteenth of the month through the last day of the month the 
report is due on the fifteenth day of the following month. The reports shall include the 
following: 

a. A statement of the number of invoiced gallons of motor fuel and undyed special fuel 
withdrawn from the terminal by the licensee within this state during the preceding calen
dar month in such detail as determined by the department. This includes on-site blending 
reports at the terminal. 

b. For information purposes only, a supplier, restrictive supplier, or importer shall show 
the number of invoiced gallons of dyed special fuel withdrawn from the terminal. 
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c. A statement showing the deductions authorized in this division in such detail and 
with such supporting evidence as required by the department. 

d. Any other information the department may require for the enforcement of this chap
ter. 

2. At the time of filing of a report, a supplier, restrictive supplier, or importer shall pay 
to the department the full amount of the fuel tax due for the preceding calendar month 
computed as follows: 

a. From the total number of invoiced gallons of motor fuel or undyed special fuel with
drawn from the terminal by the licensee within the state during the preceding calendar 
month the following deductions shall be made: 

(1) The gallonage of motor fuel or undyed special fuel withdrawn from a terminal by a 
licensee and exported outside Iowa. 

(2) For suppliers only, the one and six-tenths percent of the number of gallons of motor 
fuel or seven-tenths percent of the number of gallons of undyed special fuel of the invoiced 
gallons of motor fuel or undyed special fuel withdrawn from a terminal within this state 
during the preceding calendar month. 

b. The number of invoiced gallons remaining after the deductions in paragraph "a" 
shall be multiplied by the per gallon fuel tax rate. 

c. The tax due under paragraph "b" shall be the amount of fuel tax due from the sup
plier, restrictive supplier, or importer for the preceding reporting period. The director 
may require by rule that the payment of taxes by suppliers, restrictive suppliers, and im
porters be made by electronic funds transfer. The director may allow a tax float by rule 
where the eligible purchaser is not required to pay the tax to the supplier until one busi
ness day prior to the date the tax is due. Any credit calculated by the supplier, restrictive 
supplier, or importer may be applied against the amount due. 

A licensed supplier who is unable to recover the tax from an eligible purchaser is not 
liable for the tax, upon proper documentation, and may credit the amount of unpaid tax 
against a later remittance of tax. Under this provision, a supplier does not qualify for a 
credit if the purchaser did not elect to use the eligible purchaser status, or otherwise does 
not qualify to be an eligible purchaser. To qualify for the credit, the supplier must notify 
the department of the uncollectible account no later than ten calendar days after the due 
date for payment of the tax. If a supplier sells additional motor fuel or undyed special fuel 
to a delinquent eligible purchaser after notifying the department that the supplier has an 
uncollectible debt with that eligible purchaser, the limited liability provision does not ap
ply to the additional fuel. The supplier is liable for tax collected from the purchaser. 

d. The director may require by rule that reports be filed by electronic transmission. 
e. The tax for compressed natural gas and liquefied petroleum gas delivered by a li

censed compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer for use in this state shall 
attach at the time of the delivery and shall be collected by the dealer from the consumer 
and paid to the department as provided in this chapter. The tax, with respect to com
pressed natural gas and liquefied petroleum gas acquired by a consumer in any manner 
other than by delivery by a licensed compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas 
dealer into a fuel supply tank of a motor vehicle, attaches at the time of the use of the fuel 
and shall be paid over to the department by the consumer as provided in this chapter. 

The department shall adopt rules governing the dispensing of compressed natural gas 
and liquefied petroleum gas by licensed dealers and licensed users. For purposes of this 
paragraph "dealer" and "user" means a licensed compressed natural gas or liquefied pe
troleum gas dealer or user and "fuel" means compressed natural gas or liquefied petro
leum gas. The department shall require that all pumps located at dealer locations and user 
locations through which liquefied petroleum gas can be dispensed, metered, inspected, 
tested for accuracy, and sealed and licensed by the state department of agriculture and 
land stewardship, and that fuel delivered into the fuel supply tank of any motor vehicle 
shall be dispensed only through tested metered pumps and may be sold without temperature 
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correction or corrected to a temperature of sixty degrees. If the metered gallonage is to be 
temperature-corrected, only a temperature-compensated meter shall be used. Natural gas 
used as fuel shall be delivered into compressing equipment through sealed meters certi
fied for accuracy by the department of agriculture and land stewardship. 

All gallonage which is not for highway use, dispensed through metered pumps as li
censed under this section on which fuel tax is not collected, must be substantiated by 
exemption certificates as provided by the department or by valid exemption certificates 
provided by the dealers, signed by the purchaser, and retained by the dealer. A "valid 
exemption certificate provided by a dealer" is an exemption certificate which is in the 
form prescribed by the director to assist a dealer to properly account for fuel dispensed for 
which tax is not collected and which is complete and correct according to the require
ments of the director. 

For the privilege of purchasing liquefied petroleum gas, dispensed through licensed 
metered pumps, on a basis exempt from the tax, the purchaser shall sign exemption cer
tificates for the gallonage claimed which is not for highway use. 

The department shall disallow all sales of gallonage which is not for highway use unless 
proof is established by the certificate. Exemption certificates shall be retained by the dealer 
for a period of three years. 

(1) For the purpose of determining the amount of liability for fuel tax, each dealer and 
each user shall file with the department not later than the last day of the month following 
the month in which this division becomes effective and not later than the last day of each 
calendar month thereafter a monthly tax return certified under penalties for false certifi
cation. The return shall show, with reference to each location at which fuel is delivered or 
placed by the dealer or user into a fuel supply tank of any motor vehicle during the next 
preceding calendar month, information as required by the department. 

{2) The amount of tax due shall be computed by multiplying the appropriate tax rate 
per gallon by the number of gallons of fuel delivered or placed by the dealer or user into 
supply tanks of motor vehicles. 

(3) The return shall be accompanied by remittance in the amount of the tax due for the 
month in which the fuel was placed into the supply tanks of motor vehicles. 

3. For the purpose of determining the amount of the tax liability on alcohol blended to 
produce ethanol blended gasoline, each licensed blender shall, not later than the last day 
of each month following the month in which the blending is done, file with the department 
a monthly report, signed under penalty for false certificate, containing information re
quired by rules adopted by the director. 

4. A person who possesses fuel or uses fuel in a motor vehicle upon which no tax has 
been paid by a licensee in this state is subject to reporting and paying the applicable tax. 

Sec. 20. Section 452A9, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A9 REPORT FROM PERSONS NOT UCENSED AS DISTRIBUTORS SUPPUERS, 

RESTRICTIVE SUPPUERS. OR IMPORTERS. 
Every person other than a licensed distribl:ltor supplier. restrictive supplier, or importer, 

who shall J')l:lrehase purchases, bFiBg brings into this state~ or otherwise aeEJ:I:liFe acquires 
within this state motor fuel or undyed special fuel, not otherwise exempted, with respeet 
te which Sl:leh the person has knowingly not paid or incurred liability to pay either to a 
licensee or to a dealer the motor fuel or special fuel tax~ shall be subject •,'lith respeet to the 
motor ftlel to all the provisions of this division that apply to distributors oa suppliers, 
restrictive suppliers. and importers of motor fuel reeeiz.red by them in this state or undyed 
special fuel and shall make the same reports and tax payments thereoa and be subject to 
the same penalties for delinquent reporting or nonreporting or delinquent payment or 
nonpayment as apply to distribl:ltors suppliers. restrictive suppliers. and importers. 

Sec. 21. Section 452A10, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A10 REQUIRED DISTRIBUTOR AND DEALER RECORDS. 
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Eaeh ~ motor fuel distributeF or special fuel supplier. restrictive supplier, importer, ex
porter. blender. dealer, user, common carrier, contract carrier, or terminal shall maintain 
ed keefl for a period of three years, records of all transactions by which the distributeF 
Feeei•;es, uses, sells, deliveFS eF ethen·l'ise disfleses ef meteF fuel vritlHB this state, sup
plier. restrictive supplier, or importer withdraws from a terminal within this state or im
ports into this state motor fuel or undyed special fuel together with invoices, bills of lading. 
and other pertinent records and papers as may Feaseaably be required by the department 
feF the admiBistFatiea ef this divisiea. 

If in the normal conduct of a distributeF's supplier's. restrictive supplier's, importer's, 
exporter's, blender's, dealer's. user's. common carrier's. contract carrier's, or terminal's 
business the distributeF's records are maintained and kept at an office outside the this 
state, ef lev.<a, it shall be a suffieieat eemf1liaBee with this seetiea if the records at=e shall be 
made available for audit and examination by the department at the office outside Iewa this 
state, but sueh the audit and examination eutside Iewa shall be without expense to the this 
state. 

Each dealeF distributor handling motor fuel or special fuel in this state shall maintain 
ed lffiefl for a period of twe three years records of all motor fuel or undyed special fuel 
purchased or otherwise acquired by the dealeF distributor, together with delivery tickets, 
invoices, and bills of lading, and sueh any other f1ertiBeBt records as required by the de
partment shall Fequil'e. 

The department, after an audit and examination of the records ef a distributeF eF dealeF 
required to be maintained under this section, may authorize their disposal, the autheriza 
tiea te be in vlfiting afteF upon the written request by of the supplier. restrictive supplier, 
importer. exporter. blender. dealer. user, carrier. terminal. or distributor eF dealeF. 

Sec. 22. Section 452Al2, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A.l2 LOADING AND DELIVERY EVIDENCE ON TRANSPORTATION EQUIP

MENT. 
1. :fhere A serially numbered manifest shall be carried on every vehicle, except small 

tank wagons. while in use in transportation service, a serially aumbeFed manifest in feRB 
satisfaeteey te the def1aFtmeBt on which shall be entered the following information as to 
the cargo of motor fuel or special fuel being moved in the vehicle: The date and place of 
loading, the place to be unloaded, the person for whom it is to be delivered, the nature and 
kind of product, the amount of product, and other information ealled feF iB the feRBs 
f1Feseribed eF af1f1Fewd required by the department. The manifest for small tank wagons 
shall be retained at the home office. The manifest covering each load transported, upon 
consummation of the delivery, shall be completed .!2y showing the date and place of actual 
delivery and the person to whom actually delivered and shall be kept as a permanent 
record for a period of three years. However, the record of the manifest of past cargoes 
need not be carried on the conveyance but must shall be preserved by the carrier for the 
inspection ef .!2y the department. A carrier subject to this subsection when distributing for 
a licensee may with the approval of the department when distributing feF a lieeasee substi
tute the loading and delivery evidence required in subsection 2 for the manifest. 

2. E·,reey distributeF eF etheF ~person while transporting motor fuel or undyed special 
fuel from a refinery or marine or pipeline terminal in this state or from a point outside this 
state Yia over the highways of this state in service other than that eevered in under subsec
tion 1 ef this seetiea shall carry in the vehicle a loading invoice showing the tR:le name and 
address of the seller or consignor, the date and place of loading and the kind and quantity 
of motor fuel or special fuel loaded, together with invoices showing the kind and quantity 
of each delivery theFefFem, and the name and address of each purchaser or consignee. 

Sec. 23. Section 452Al5, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452Al5 TRANSPORTATION REPORTS- REFINERY AND PIPEUNE AND MARINE 

TERMINAL REPORTS. 
1. Every railroad and common carrier or contract meteF carrier transporting motor fuel 

or special fuel either in interstate or intrastate commerce within this state and every person 
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transporting motor fuel or special fuel by whatever manner fFem a peillt eatside this state 
te aBY peillt in this into this state shall, subject to penalties for false certificate, report to 
the department en feFms preseribed by the department all deliveries of motor fuel or spe
cial fuel to points within this state other than refineries or marine or pipeline terminals. If 
any supplier, restrictive supplier. importer, or distributor er dealer is also engaged in the 
transportation of motor fuel or special fuel for others, the supplier. restrictive supplier. 
importer. or distributor er dealer shall make the same reports as required of common 
carriers and contract carriers. 

The report shall cover monthly periods and shall show as to each delivery: 
a. The name and address of the person to whom delivery was actually and ill faet made. 
b. The name and address of the originally named consignee, if delivered to any other 

than the originally named consignee. 
c. The point of origin, the point of delivery, and the date of delivery. 
d. The number and initials of each tank car and the number of gallons contained therein 

in the tank car, if shipped by rail. 
e. The name of the boat, barge, or vessel, and the number of gallons contained therein 

in the boat, barge, or vessel, if shipped by water. 
f. The registration number of each tank truck and the number of gallons contained 

therein in the tank truck, if transported by motor truck. 
g. The manner, if delivered by other means, in which the delivery is made. 
h. Sueb additienal Additional information relative to shipments of motor fuel or special 

fuel as the department may require. 
If any !! person required under this section to file transportation reports is a licensee 

under this division and if the information required in the transportation report is con
tained in any other report rendered by the person under this division. Be !! separate trans
portation report of that information shall not be required. 

2. Every A person operating storage facilities at a refinery or at a mar.ae er pipelille 
terminal in this state shall menthly make aa a monthly accounting to the department ea 
feFms preseribed by the department of all motor fuel. alcohol. and undyed special fuel 
withdrawn from the refinery sterage and all motor fuel. alcohol, and undyed special fuel 
delivered into, withdrawn from and on hand in the refinery or terminal sterage. 

3. The reports required in this section shall be for information purposes only and the 
department may in its discretion waive the filing of any of these reports not necessary for 
proper administration of this division. The reports required in this section shall be certi
fied under penalty for false certificate and filed with the department within the time al
lowed for filing of distributers' suppliers' and restrictive suppliers' reports of motor fuel 
reeeived or special fuel withdrawn from a terminal within this state or imported into this 
state. 

Sec. 24. Section 452A17, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A 17 REFUND TO NONLICENSEE FUEL USED OTHER TWa:.~ IN WATERC&:\FI', 

,'\IRCRAFf, OR MOTOR VEHICLES REFUNDS . 
.L A person ether than a distributer, dealer er user lieensed HRder this ebapter who 

uses motor fuel or undyed special fuel for any of the purpese ef eperating er prepellillg 
faFm traeters, eem sbeUers, reUer mills, tmell meHAted feed grinders, statienary gas en 
gines, fer predueillg denatlired aleebel v!#bin the state, fer eleanillg er eyeing er fer aay 
purpese ether than in watereraft er aireraft er fer prepellillg meter vehieles eperated er 
illtended te be eperated upen the publie highways nontaxable purposes listed in this sub
section, and who has paid the motor fuel or special fuel tax en the fuel either directly to the 
department or by having the tax added to the price of the fuel, and who has a refund 
permit, upon presentation to and approval by the department of a claim for refund, shall 
be reimbursed and repaid the amount of the tax which the claimant has paid on the gallon
age so used, except that the amount of a refund payable under this division may be applied 
by the department against any tax liability outstanding on the books of the department 
against the claimant. 
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!k The refund is allowable for motor fuel or undyed special fuel sold to or used for the 
following: 

ill The United States or any agency or instrumentality of the United States or where 
collection of the tax would be prohibited by the Constitution of the United States or the 
laws of the United States or by the Constitution of the State of Iowa. 
ill An Iowa urban transit system which is used for a purpose specified in section 452A57. 

subsection 6. 
ill A regional transit system, the state. any of its agencies, or any political subdivision 

of the state which is used for a purpose specified in section 452A57. subsection 11, or for 
public purposes. including fuel sold for the transportation of pupils of approved public and 
nonpublic schools by a carrier who contracts with the public school under section 285.5. 
ill Fuel used in unlicensed vehicles, stationary engines, and implements used in agri

cultural production . 
.® Fuel used for producing denatured alcohol. 
® Fuel used for idle time, power takeoffs. reefer units, pumping credits. transport 

diversions, fuel lost through casualty, exports by eligible purchasers, and blending errors 
for special fuel. The department shall adopt rules setting forth specific requirements relat
ing to refunds for idle time. power takeoffs, reefer units, pumping credits and transport 
diversions, fuel lost through casualty, and blending errors for special fuel. 
ill A bona fide commercial fisher. licensed and operating under an owner's certificate 

for commercial fishing gear issued pursuant to section 482.4 . 
.@ For motor fuel or special fuel placed in motor vehicles and used. other than on a 

public highway. in the extraction and processing of natural deposits. without regard to 
whether the motor vehicle was registered under section 321.18. An applicant under this 
subparagraph shall maintain adequate records for a period of three years beyond the date 
of the claim. 

b. Evefy A claim for refund is subject to the following conditions: 
hill The claim shall be on a form prescribed by the department and be certified by the 

claimant under penalty for false certificate. 
a: ill The claim shall have attaehed theFete the anginal mveiee 8F etheF include proof 

as prescribed by the department showing the purchase of the motor fuel or undyed special 
fuel on which a refund is claimed. 

6: ill An invoice shall not be acceptable in support of a claim for refund unless it is a 
separate serially numbered invoice covering no more than one purchase of motor fuel or 
undyed special fuel, prepared by the seller on a form approved by the department which 
will prevent erasure or alterationt-fteF and unless it is legibly written with no corrections 
or erasures and shows the date of sale, the name and address of the seller and of the 
purchaser, the kind of fuel, the gallonage in figures, the per gallon price of the motor fuel 
or undyed special fuel, the total purchase price including the Iowa motor fuel or undyed 
special fuel tax and that the total purchase price including tax has been paid; pFe'lided, 
that-as. However. with respect to refund invoices made on a billing machine, the depart
ment may waive any of the requirements of this subseetieR subparagraph. 

4. ill The claim shall state the gallonage of motor fuel or undyed special fuel that was 
used or will be used by the claimant other than in watercraft or aircraft or to propel motor 
vehicles, the manner in which the motor fuel or undyed special fuel was used or will be 
used and the equipment in which it was used or will be used. 

&. .® The claim shall alse state whether eF-Ret the claimant used fuel for watercraft or 
aircraft or to propel motor vehicles from the same tanks or receptacles in which the claim
ant kept the motor fuel or undyed special fuel on which the refund is claimed. 

9: A Fefimd shall Ret be paid vrith respeet te aay meteF fuel eF speeial fuel talleR aut ef 
this state iR fuel supply taRliS ef Vl-ateFeFaft, aiFeFaft, eF meteF Yehieles. 

+: A Fefimd shaY Ret be paid vrith Fespeet te meteF fuel eF speeial fuel pHFehased meFe 
thaR feuF ealeRdaF meRths prieF te the date the elaim v;as filed \'lith the depaFtmeRt. 
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~ A Fefuac:l shall nat he paic:l ·.vith Fespeet ta mataF fuel aF speeial fuel l:lsec:l ia the 
peFfaFmaRee af a eaatFaet ·.vhieh is paic:l al:lt af state fimc:ls unless the eaRtFaet faF the waFlr 
eaatains a eeFtifieate mac:le nnc:leF penalty faF false eeFtifieate that the estimate, hic:l aF 
pFiee ta he paic:l faF the 'NaFir iRell:lc:les aa amal:lRt FepFeseatiRg mataF fuel aF speeial fuel 
tax sl:lhj eet ta Fefunc:l. 

9., ®. If an original invoice is lost or destroyed the department may in its discretion 
accept a copy identified and certified by the seller as being a true copy of the original. 
~ .0. The Fight af a peFsaa ta a Fefuac:l l:lRc:leF this seetiaa shall nat he assignable. 

Claim shall be made by and the amount of the refund when c:leteFmiRec:l by the c:lepaFtmeRt 
shall be paid to the person who purchased the motor fuel or undyed special fuel as shown 
in the supporting invoice unless that person designates another person as an agent for 
purposes of filing and receiving the refund for idle time. power takeoff. reefer units, pumping 
credits. and transport diversions. 

-l-h.@ In order to verify the validity of a claim for refund the department shall have the 
right to require the claimant to furnish such additional proof of validity as the department 
may determine and to examine the books and records of the claimant. Failure of a claim
ant to furnish the claimant's books and records for examination shall constitute a waiver 
of all rights to refund related to the transaction in question. 

-1-6-, Refuac:ls shall he mac:le af mataF •• ,ehiele fuel ta-Jfes paic:l aa mataF fuel aF speeial fuel 
plaeec:l ia mataF vehieles aac:l l:lsec:l, atheF than aa pl:lhlie higWuays, iR the e:!A=Faetiaa aac:l 
pFaeessiag af aatl:lFal c:lepasits, withal:lt FegaFc:l ta whetheF Sl:leh mataF vehieles aFe Fegis 
teFec:ll:lac:leF seetiaa 321.18. P..n applieaat faF a Fefl:lRc:ll:lac:leF this sl:lhseetiaa ml:lst maintain 
ac:le€fuate FeeaFc:ls faF a peFiac:l af thFee yeaFS heyaac:l the filing af the elaim. The c:lepaFt 
meat vAll pay the elaim l:lJ3aR the pFeseRtatiaa af pFaaf whieh may reasaaahly he Fe£fl:lirec:l. 

+6. A haaa fic:le eammeFeial fisheF, lieeasec:l aac:l apeFatiag l:lftc:leF aa a'+VReF's eeFtifieate 
faF eammeFeial fishing geaF issl:lec:l pl:lFSl:laat ta seetiaa 482.4 is eatitlec:l ta Feeei'+<e a mataF 
fuel aF speeial fuel tax refuac:lnnc:leF this seetiaa. 

-1+. 4. In lieu of the refund provided in this section, a person may receive an income tax 
credit as provided in chapter 422, division IX, but only as to motor fuel or undyed special 
fuel not used in motor vehicles, aircraft, or watercraft. 

5 . .Jh A claim for refund shall not be allowed ·.v.ftieh is iR aa amal:lRt af less than tea 
6ellaFS unless the claimant has accumulated sixty dollars in credits for one calendar year. 
A claim for refund may be filed any time the sixty dollar minimum has been met within the 
calendar year. If the sixty dollar minimum has not been met in the calendar year. the 
credit shall be claimed on the claimant's income tax return unless the taxpayer is not 
required to file an income tax return in which case a refund shall be allowed. Once the 
sixty dollar minimum has been met. the claim for refund must be filed within one year. 

b. A refund shall be paid with respect to any motor fuel or undyed special fuel taken out 
of this state in supply tanks of watercraft. aircraft. or motor vehicles . 

.£.,. A refund shall not be paid with respect to motor fuel or special fuel used in the 
performance of a contract which is paid out of state funds unless the contract for the work 
contains a certificate made under penalty for false certificate that the estimate, bid. or 
price to be paid for the work does not include any amount representing motor fuel or 
special fuel tax subject to refund. 

Sec. 25. Section 452A18, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A18 REFUND PERMIT. 
A person shall not claim a refund under section 452A 17 or section 452A21 until the 

person has obtained a refund permit from the department. A special permit shall be ob
tained by applieaats an applicant claiming a refund under this chapter aa aeeal:lRt af for 
motor fuel used to blend ethanol blended gasoline. Application for a refund permit shall 
be made to the department aa a faFm pFavic:lec:l hy the c:lepartmeat, shall be certified by the 
applicant under penalty for false certificate. and shall contain among other things, the 
name, address, and occupation of the applicant, the nature of the applicant's business, and 
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a sufficient description for identification of the machines and equipment in which is te ae 
ased the motor fuel fer wmell refund may ae elaimed under the permit or undyed special 
fuel is to be used. Each permit shall bear a separate number and each claim for refund 
shall bear the number of the permit under which it is made. The department shall keep a 
permanent record of all permits issued and a cumulative record of the amount of refund 
claimed and paid under each. A refund permit shall continue in effect until it is revoked 
or becomes invalid. 

Sec. 26. Section 452A21, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A21 REFUND - CREDIT PENALlY. 
Persons ather thaa EiistriButers not licensed under this division who blend motor fuel 

and alcohol to produce ethanol blended gasoline may file for a refund for the difference 
between taxes paid on the motor fuel purchased to produce ethanol blended gasoline and 
the tax due on the ethanol blended gasoline blended. If, during any month, a person 
licensed as a distriautar under this division uses tax paid motor fuel to blend ethanol 
blended gasoline and the refund otherwise due under this section is greater than the 
distriauter's licensee's total tax liability for that month, the Eiistriauter will ae licensee is 
entitled to a credit. The claim for credit shall be filed as part of the report required by 
section 452A8. 

In order to obtain the refund established by this section, the person shall do all of the 
following: 

1. Obtain a blender's permit as provided in section 452A18. 
2. File a refund claim containing the information as required by the department and 

certified by the claimant under penalty for false certificate. 
3. Retain invoices meeting the requirements of section 452Al7, subsection 61, para

graph "b". subparagraph (3), for the motor fuel purchased. 
4. Retain invoices for the purchase of alcohol. 
A refund or credit memorandum will not be issued unless the claim is filed within ninety 

days following the end of the month during which the ethanol blended gasoline was actu
ally blended. 

If a persaa files aa iBearreet refund elaim, there shall ae added a peaalty ef ffire pereeat 
te the ameUBt ay vlhiell the ameunt elaimed aad refunded exeeeds the ameuBt aetually 
due. If a frauduleat refuad elaim is filed with iBteBt te evade the tax, the peaalty shall ae 
fifty pereeat iB lieu ef five pel'eeBt. Tile persea shall affie pay iBterest aa the exeess re 
funded at a rate ef three feU:I"".hs ef aae pereeat per meath eeuntiag eaell fraetiea ef a 
meBtft as aa eatire meath, eemputed frem the date the refund 'Nas issued te the date the 
exeess refund is repaid te the state. 

Sec. 27. Section 452A54, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1995, is amended to read as 
follows: 

Fuel tax liability under this division shall be computed on the total number of gallons of 
each kind of motor fuel and special fuel consumed in the operation in Iowa by commercial 
motor vehicles subject to this division at the same rate for each kind of fuel as would be 
applicable if taxed under division I er Eiivisiea II of this chapter. A refund against the fuel 
tax liability so computed shall be allowed, on excess Iowa motor fuel purchased, in the 
amount of fuel tax paid at the prevailing rate per gallon set out under division I er Eii•Jisiea 
D of this chapter on motor fuel and special fuel consumed by commercial motor vehicles, 
the operation of which is subject to this division. 

Sec. 28. Section 452A57, subsections 1 and 5, Code 1995, are amended to read as 
follows: 

1. "Appropriate state agency" or "state agency" means the department of revenue and 
finance or the state department of transportation, whichever is responsible for control, 
maintenance~ or supervision of the power, requirement~ or duty referred to in the provision. 
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The department of revenue and finance shall administer the provisions of EIPAsieas divi
sion I aBEl-11 of this chapter, and the state department of transportation shall administer the 
provisions of division III. The state department of transportation shall have enforcement 
authority for division I as agreed upon by the director of revenue and finance and the 
director of transportation. 

5. "Fuel taxes" means aaEl iBelaEles the per gallon excise taxes imposed under EIPAsieas 
division I, II aBEl III of this chapter with respect to motor fuel and undyed special fuel. 

Sec. 29. Section 452A59, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A59 ADMINISTRATIVE RULES. 
The department of revenue and finance is and the state department of transportation are 

authorized and empowered to malffi saeh Feaseaable adopt rules under chapter 17A. relat
ing to the administration and enforcement of this chapter as the ElepartmeBt may deem 
aeeElM deemed necessary by the departments. These rules shall be effeeW.re vlhea the 
pFevisieas ef ehapteF 17-A. have bees eemplieEl vAtft. 

Sec. 30. Section 452A60, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A60 FORMS OF REPORT, REFUND ClAIM AND RECORDS. 
The department of revenue and finance or the state department of transportation shall 

prescribe and furnish all forms, as applicable, upon which reports and applications shall 
be made and claims for refund presented under this chapter and may prescribe forms of 
record to be kept by meteF fuel ElistribateFs, meteF fuel ElealeFS, meteF fuel suppliers. re
strictive suppliers. importers. exporters. blenders, common carriers. contract carriers, 
speeial fuel licensed compressed natural gas and liquefied petroleum gas dealers, speeial 
fuel and users, terminal operators. and interstate commercial motor vehicle operators. 

Vlheae·.reF iB this ehapteF the The department of revenue and finance or the state depart
ment of transportation is atltherizeEl te pFeseribe the feFm ef FeeeFEl te be lffipt, the appFe 
priate state ageaey may iB liea theFeef approve the !!. form of record beiBg IEept, aBEl shall 
appFeve the feFm ef FeeeFEl wheFe it furnishes iB, other than a prescribed form. if the 
required information is presented in a reasonably accessible form the iBfeFmatiea ·.vhieh 
is FefiHH'eEl aaEl which substantially complies with the prescribed form. 

Sec. 31. Section 452A62, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A62 INSPECTION OF RECORDS. 
The department of revenue and finance or the state department of transportation, which

ever is applicable, is hereby given the authority within the time prescribed for keeping 
records flt to do the following: 

.L te To examine, during the usual business hours of the day, the records, books, pa
pers, receipts, invoices, storage tanks, and any other equipment of -(at any of the following: 

a. A distributor, ElealeF, pHFehaseF, eF supplier, restrictive supplier, importer. exporter, 
blender. terminal operator. common, eeBtFaet eF etheF carrier. or contract carrier, per
taining to motor fuel Feeei>.reEl, aseEl, sale, EleliveFeEl, eF etheFVAse ElispeseEl ef, eF (b) ef aey 
speeial fuel or undyed special fuel withdrawn from a terminal or brought into this state. 

b. A licensed compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer, speeial fuel 
user~ or person supplying speeial fuel compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas 
to aey a licensed compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer or user ef 
speeial fuel aBEl (e) ef aay~ 

£:. An interstate operator of motor vehicles to verify the truth and accuracy of any state
ment, report~ or return, or to ascertain whether or not the taxes imposed by this chapter 
have been paidt-(Eij~ 

d. aey Any person selling ~ fuels that can be used for highway use; aBEl (2t 
2. te To examine the records, books, papers, receipts, and invoices of any distributor, 

speeial fuel ElealeF eF speeial fuel HSeF supplier. restrictive supplier. importer. exporter. 
terminal operator, licensed compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer or 
user. or any other person who possesses fuel upon which the tax has not been paid to 
determine financial responsibility for the payment of the taxes imposed by this chapter. 
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If any !! person within the ptH"'Iiew ef under this section shall refuse refuses access to 
pertinent records, books, papers, receipts, invoices, storage tanks. or any other equip
ment, .theft the appropriate state agency shall certify the names and facts to any court of 
competent jurisdiction, and the saiEl court shall enter sueh an order in the pFemises as the 
eofeFeemeot ef to enforce this chapter and jastiee shall reEJ:Hire. 

Sec. 32. Section 452A63, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1995, is amended to read as 
follows: 

All information obtained by the department of revenue and finance or the state depart
ment of transportation from the examining of reports or records required to be filed or 
kept under the pFe•lisieos ef this chapter shall be treated as confidential and shall not be 
divulged except to other state officers, a member or members of the general assembly. or 
any duly appointed committee of either or both houses of the general assembly. or to a 
representative of the state having some responsibility in connection with the collection of 
the taxes imposed or in proceedings brought under the provisions of this chaptert-JH'6-
•Aded, he·ueveF, that the appFepriate state ageoey shall make available feF pt:lblie infeFma 
tieR eo eF befeFe the last day ef the menth felle•;r+'':.ng the me nth in ·,vbieh the tax is FeEJ:t:lired 
te be paid the names ef the distribHteFS aB:d as te eaeh ef them the tetal galleos Feeeived in 
the state and sepaFately, the reeeived gallens (1) euperted eF sale feF eJij}ert, (2) sale tax 
kee in the state te entities that aFe e*empt fFem the ~ and (~) sale tax fFee in the state te 
entities FeEJ:aiFed te Fepert and aeeeHBt feF the tau. The department ef Feveoae and fioaoee 
shall alse malre w,railable te the pt:lblie iofeFmatieo vAth respeet te speeial mel dealeFs and 
HSeFS and as te eaeh ef them the galleoage ased and taxes paid. The department of rev
enue and finance or the state department of transportation, upon request of officials en
trusted with enforcement of the motor vehicle fuel tax laws of the federal government or 
any other state, may forward to such officials any pertinent information which the appro
priate state agency may have relative to motor fuel and special fuel provided the officials 
of the other state furnish like information. 

Sec. 33. Section 452A71, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A 71 REFUNDS TO PERSONS OTHER THAN DISTRIBUTORS AND SPECIAL 

Fl:JEI, COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS AND LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS DEALERS 
AND USERS. 

Except as provided in section 452A54, any person other than a lieeosed distribateF, 
lieeosea speeial fuel aealeF, 9F lieeosea speeial fuel HSeF person WhO has paid or has had 
charged to the person's account with a distributor, dealer. or speeial mel dealeF user fuel 
taxes imposed under this chapter with respect to motor fuel or undyed special fuel in 
excess of one hundred gallons, which is subsequently lost or destroyed, while the person 
is the owner, through leakage, fire, explosion, lightning, flood, storm, or other casualty, 
except evaporation, shrinkage, or unknown causes, the person shall be entitled to a refund 
of the tax so paid or charged. To qualify for the refund, the person shall notify the depart
ment of revenue and finance in writing of the loss or destruction and the gallonage lost or 
destroyed within ten days from the date of discovery of the loss or destruction. Within 
sixty days after filing the notice, the person shall file with the department of revenue and 
finance an affidavit sworn to by the person having immediate custody of the motor fuel or 
undyed special fuel at the time of the loss or destruction setting forth in full the circum
stances and amount of the loss or destruction and such other information as the depart
ment of revenue and finance may require. Any refund payable under this section may be 
applied by the department against any tax liability outstanding on the books of the depart
ment against the claimant. 

Sec. 34. Section 452A 73, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A73 EMBEZZLEMENT OF FUEL TAX MONEY- PENALlY. 
Every sale of motor fuel in this state and every sale of undyed special fuel dispensed by 

the seller into a fuel supply tank of a motor vehicle shall, unless otherwise provided, be 
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presumed to include as a part of the purchase price the fuel tax due the state of Iowa under 
the provisions of this chapter. Every person collecting fuel tax money as part of the selling 
price of motor fuel or undyed special fuel, shall hold the tax money in trust for the state of 
Iowa unless the fuel tax on the fuel has been previously paid to the state of Iowa. Any 
person receiving fuel tax money in trust and failing to remit it to the department of rev
enue and finance on or before time required shall be guilty of theft. 

Sec. 35. Section 452A74, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A74 UNlAWFUL ACTS- PENALTY. 
It shall be unlawful: 
1. For any person to knowingly fail, neglect~ or refuse to make any required return or 

statement or pay over fuel taxes as heFeifl required under this section. 
2. For any person to knowingly make any false, incorrect~ or materially incomplete 

record required to be kept or made under the pFe'Jisieas ef this chapter, to refuse to offer 
required books and records to the department of revenue and finance or the state depart
ment of transportation for inspection on demand or to refuse to permit the department of 
revenue and finance or the state department of transportation to examine the person's 
motor fuel or undyed special fuel storage tanks and handling or dispensing equipment. 

3. For any seller to issue or any purchaser to receive and retain any incorrect or false 
invoice or sales ticket in connection with the sale or purchase of motor fuel or undyed 
special fuel. 

4. For any claimant to alter any invoice or sales ticket, whether the invoice or sales 
ticket is to be used to support a claim for refund or income tax credit or not, provided, 
however, if!! claimant's refund permit shaH have has been revoked for cause as provided 
in section 452A 19 5\leh the revocation shall be serve as a bar to prosecution for violation 
of this subsection. 

5. For any person to act as a meteF fuel Elist:riBateF, speeial fuel supplier. restrictive 
supplier. importer. exporter, blender. compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas 
dealer or speeial fuel user without the required license. 

6. For any person to use motor fuel eF, undyed special fuel. or illegal use of dyed special 
fuel in the fuel supply tank of a vehicle with respect to which the person knowingly has not 
paid or had charged to the person's account with a distributor or dealer, or with respect to 
which does not within the time required in this chapter report and pay the applicable fuel 
tax. 

7. For any speeial fuel licensed compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas 
dealer or user to dispense speeial fuel compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas 
into the fuel supply tank of any motor vehicle without collecting the fuel tax. 

& FeF speeial fuel dealeFS eF speeial fuel Elist:riBateFS te deliveF speeial fuel ea a ta« paid 
aasis inte a taBl£ v;ith a eapaeity gFeateF than ene thousand fifty gaHeas. 

9: 8. Any delivery by a distributor of speeial fuel compressed natural gas or liquefied 
petroleum gas to a compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer or user for 
the purpose of evading the state tax on speeial fuels compressed natural gas or liquefied 
petroleum gas, into facilities other than those licensed above knowing that said the fuel 
will be used as speeial fuel for highway use shall constitute a violation of this section. Any 
compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer or user for purposes of evading 
the state tax on speeial fuel compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas, who al
lows a distributor to place speeial fuel compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas 
for highway use in facilities other than those licensed above will. shall also be deemed in 
violation of this section. 

A person found guilty of an offense specified in this section is guilty of a fraudulent 
practice. For purposes of determining the place of trial, the situs of an offense specified in 
this section is in the county of the residence of the person charged with the offense. How
ever, if the person is a nonresident or the person's residence cannot be determined, the 
situs of the offense is in Polk county. Prosecution for an offense specified in this section 
shall be commenced within six years following its commission. 
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Sec. 36. NEW SECTION. 452A.74A PENAL1Y AND ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS. 
In addition to the tax or additional tax, the following fines and penalties shall apply: 
1. ILLEGAL USE OF DYED FUEL. The illegal use of dyed fuel in the supply tank of a 

motor vehicle shall result in a civil penalty assessed against the owner or operator of the 
motor vehicle as follows: 

a. A two hundred dollar fine for the first violation. 
b. A five hundred dollar fine for a second violation within three years of the first viola

tion. 
c. A one thousand dollar fine for third and subsequent violations within three years of 

the first violation. 
2. ILLEGAL IMPORTATION OF UNTAXED FUEL. A person who illegally imports 

motor fuel or undyed special fuel without a valid importer's license or supplier's license 
shall be assessed a civil penalty as provided in this subsection. However, the owner or 
operator of the importing vehicle shall not be guilty of violating this subsection if it is 
shown by the owner or operator that the owner or operator reasonably did not know or 
reasonably should not have known of the illegal importation. 

a. For a first violation, the importing vehicle shall be detained and a fine of two thou
sand dollars shall be paid before the vehicle will be released. The owner or operator of the 
importing vehicle or the owner of the fuel may be held liable for payment of the fine. 

b. For a second violation, the importing vehicle shall be detained and a fine of five 
thousand dollars shall be paid before the vehicle will be released. The owner or operator 
of the importing vehicle or the owner of the fuel may be held liable to pay the fine. 

c. For third and subsequent violations, the importing vehicle and the fuel shall be seized 
and a fine of ten thousand dollars shall be paid before the vehicle will be released. The 
owner or operator of the importing vehicle or the owner of the fuel may be held liable to 
pay the fine. 

d. If the owner or operator of the importing vehicle or the owner of the fuel fail to pay 
the tax and fine for a first or second offense, the importing vehicle and the fuel may be 
seized. The department of revenue and finance, the state department of transportation, or 
any peace officer, at the request of either department, may seize the vehicle and the fuel. 

e. If the operator or owner of the importing vehicle or the owner of the fuel move the 
vehicle or the fuel after the vehicle has been detained and a sticker has been placed on the 
vehicle stating that "This vehicle cannot be moved until the tax, penalty, and interest have 
been paid to the Department of Revenue and Finance", an additional penalty of five thou
sand dollars shall be assessed against the operator or owner of the importing vehicle or 
the owner of the fuel. 

f. For purposes of this subsection, "vehicle" means as defined in section 321.1. 
3. IMPROPER RECEIPT OF FUEL CREDIT OR REFUND. If a person files an incorrect 

refund claim, in addition to the amount of the claim, a penalty of ten percent shall be 
added to the amount by which the amount claimed and refunded exceeds the amount 
actually due and shall be paid to the department. If a person knowingly files a fraudulent 
refund claim with the intent to evade the tax, the penalty shall be seventy-five percent in 
lieu of the ten percent. The person shall also pay interest on the excess refunded at the 
rate per month specified in section 421.7, counting each fraction of a month as an entire 
month, computed from the date the refund was issued to the date the excess refund is 
repaid to the state. 

4. ILLEGAL HEATING OF FUEL. The deliberate heating of taxable motor fuel or spe
cial fuel by dealers prior to consumer sale is a simple misdemeanor. 

5. PREVENTION OF INSPECTION. The department of revenue and finance or the 
state department of transportation may conduct inspections for coloration, markers, and 
shipping papers at any place where taxable fuel is or may be loaded into transport ve
hicles, produced, or stored. Any attempts by a person to prevent, stop, or delay an inspec
tion of fuel or shipping papers by authorized personnel shall be subject to a civil penalty of 
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not more than one thousand dollars per occurrence. Any law enforcement officer or de
partment of revenue and finance or state department of transportation employee may physi
cally inspect, examine or otherwise search any tank, reservoir, or other container that can 
or may be used for the production, storage, or transportation of any type of fuel. 

6. FAILURE TO CONSPICUOUSLY lABEL A FUEL PUMP. A retailer who does not 
conspicuously label a fuel pump or other delivery facility as required by the internal rev
enue service, that dispenses dyed diesel fuel so as to notify customers that it contains dyed 
diesel fuel, shall pay to the department a penalty of one hundred dollars per occurrence. 

7. FALSE OR FRAUDULENT RETURN. Any person, including an officer of a corpora
tion or a manager of a limited liability company, who is required to make, render, sign, or 
verify any report or return required by this chapter and who makes a false or fraudulent 
report, or who fails to file a report or return with the intent to evade the tax, shall be guilty 
of a fraudulent practice. Any person who aids, abets, or assists another person in making 
any false or fraudulent return or false statement in any return with the intent to evade 
payment of tax shall be guilty of a fraudulent practice. 

Sec. 37. Section 452A76, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A 76 ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY. 
:t'Mtharity is giveR ta the Elepartmeat af reveaue aaEI fiflaaee ta eRfaree the pra'lisiaas af 

this ehapter eJ£eept Elivisiaa III. Emplayees af the ElepartmeRt af reveaue aaEI fiRaaee des 
igaateEI as eRfareemeat emplayees ha·.'e the pawer af peaee affieers iR the perfarmaaee af 
sueh duties. 

Authority to enforce division III is given to the state department of transportation. Em
ployees of the department of transportation designated enforcement employees have the 
power of peace officers in the performance of their duties; however, they shall not be 
considered members of the Iowa highway safety patrol. The department of transportation 
shall furnish enforcement employees with necessary equipment and supplies in the same 
manner as provided in section 80.18, including uniforms which are distinguishable in color 
and design from those of the Iowa highway safety patrol. Enforcement employees shall be 
furnished and shall conspicuously display badges of authority. 

It is the duty af aU peaee affieers ta see that the pra•l'isiaas af this ehapter are aat via 
lateEI, aaEI ta respaaEI ta the eaU af the Elepartmeat af re>.reaue aaEI fiRaaee aaEI state depart 
meat af traaspartatiaa ta make iB:vestigatiaas in their respeetY.<e ealHlties aaEI repart ta the 
Elepartmeat af re•;eaue aaEI fiRaaee aaEI state ElepartmeRt af traaspartatiaa. Peaee affieers 
are autharizeEI ta step a eaw.<eyaaee suspeeteEI ta he iUegaUy traaspartiRg mater fuel aR 
the highways, ta ia>.<estigate the earga far that p~ase aaEI ta seize aaEI impawtEI the earga 
aaEI eas-veyaaee whea it appears that the eaw.<eyaaee is heiRg aperateEI in 'lialatiaa af the 
pra•l'isiaas af this ehapter. 

Authority is given to the department of revenue and finance. the state department of 
transportation. the department of public safety. and any peace officer as requested by such 
departments to enforce the provisions of division I and this division of this chapter. The 
department of revenue and finance shall adopt rules providing for enforcement under 
division I and this division of this chapter regarding the use of motor fuel or special fuel in 
implements of husbandry. Enforcement personnel or requested peace officers are autho
rized to stop a conveyance suspected to be illegally transporting motor fuel or special fuel 
on the highways, to investigate the cargo and also have the authority to inspect or test the 
fuel in the supply tank of a conveyance to determine if legal fuel is being used to power the 
conveyance. The operator of any vehicle transporting motor fuel or special fuel shall, upon 
request. produce and offer for inspection the manifest or loading and delivery invoices 
pertaining to the load and trip in question and shall permit the authority to inspect and 
measure the contents of the vehicle. If the vehicle operator fails to produce the evidence or 
if. when produced. the evidence fails to contain the required information and it appears 
that there is an attempt to evade payment of the fuel tax. the vehicle operator will be 
subject to the penalty provisions contained in section 452A 7 4A For purposes of this sec
tion. "vehicle" means as defined in section 321.1. 
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Sec. 38. Section 452A80, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A80 MICROFILM OR PHOTOGRAPHIC COPIES - ORIGINALS DESTROYED. 
The appropriate state agency shall have the power and authority to record, copy or 

reproduce by any photographic, photostatic, microfilm, microcard, miniature photographic 
or other process which accurately reproduce!? or forms a durable medium for so reproduc
ing the original of any forms or records pertaining to motor fuel tax or undyed special fuel 
tax, or any paper or document with respect to refund of sueh the tax, and V+'heB saeh. If the 
forms and records shall have been sa reproduced in accordance with this section, the state 
agency shall have the ~aweF ta may destroy the originals and sueh the reproductions shall 
be competent evidence in any court in accordance with the provision of section 622.30. 

Sec. 39. Section 452A84, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A84 TRANSFER TO STATE GENERAL FUND. 
The treasurer of state shall transfer from the motor fuel tax fund to the general fund of 

the state that portion of moneys collected under this chapter attributable to motor fuel 
used in watercraft computed as follows: 

1. Determine monthly the total amount of motor fuel tax collected under this chapter 
and multiply the amount by nine-tenths of one percent. 

2. Subtract from the figure computed pursuant to subsection 1 of this section three 
percent of the figure for administrative costs and further subtract from the figure the amounts 
refunded to commercial fishers pursuant to section 452A 17, subsection +6 1, paragraph 
"a". subparagraph (7). All moneys remaining after claims for refund and the cost of admin
istration have been made shall be transferred to the general fund of the state. 

Sec. 40. Section 452A85, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A85 TAX PAYMENT FOR STORED MOTOR FUEL, ETHANOL BLENDED GASO

UNE, ANB SPECIAL FUEL, COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS. AND UOUEFIED PETRO
LEUM GAS -PENALTY. 

1. Persons having title to motor fuel, ethanol blended gasoline, eF undyed special fuel~ 
compressed natural gas. or liquefied petroleum gas in storage and held for sale on the 
effective date of an increase in the excise tax rate imposed on motor fuel, ethanol blended 
gasoline, eF undyed special fuel. compressed natural gas. or liquefied petroleum gas under 
this chapter shall be subject to an inventory tax based upon the gallonage in storage as of 
the close of the business day BeMt preceding the effective date of the increased excise tax 
rate of motor fuel, ethanol blended gasoline, eF undyed special fuel. compressed natural 
gas. or liquefied petroleum gas which will be subject to the increased excise tax rate. 

2. Persons subject to the tax imposed under this section shall take an inventory to 
determine the gallonage in storage for purposes of determining the tax and shall report 
that the gallonage eo feRBs ~Favided hy the de~artmeBt af Fevenae and fiBanee and pay 
the tax due within thirty days of the prescribed inventory date. The department of revenue 
and finance shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17 A as are necessary to earry eat the 
~Favisians af administer this section. 

3. The amount of the inventory tax is equal to the inventory tax rate times the gallonage 
in storage as determined under subsection 1. The inventory tax rate is equal to the differ
ence of the increased excise tax rate less the previous excise tax rate. 

Sec. 41. Section 452A86, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
452A86 METHOD OF DETERMINING GALLONAGE. 
The exclusive method of determining gallonage of any purchases or sales of motor fuel 

and, undyed special fuel. compressed natural gas. or liquefied petroleum gas as defined in 
this chapter and distillate fuels shall be on a gross volume basis. A temperature-adjusted 
or other method shall not be used, except as it applies to liquefied petroleum gas and the 
sale or exchange of petroleum products between petroleum refiners. All invoices, bills of 
lading, or other records of sale or purchase and all reports or records required to be made, 
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kept, and maintained by a distributer er dealer supplier, restrictive supplier. importer, 
exporter, blender, or compressed natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas dealer or user 
shall be made, kept, and maintained on the gross volume basis. For purposes of this sec
tion, "distillate fuels" means any fuel oil, gas oil, topped crude oil, or other petroleum oils 
derived by refining or processing crude oil or unfinished oils which have a boiling range at 
atmospheric pressure which falls completely or in part between five hundred fifty and 
twelve hundred degrees Fahrenheit. 

Sec. 42. INVENTORY OF UNDYED SPECIAL FUEL. Licensed dealers and users shall 
take inventory of the gallonage of undyed special fuel held in storage as of the effective 
date of this Act and pay to the department of revenue and finance, as specified in section 
452A85, subsection 2, a tax of twenty-two and one-half cents per gallon. However, on
farm storage of undyed special fuel shall be exempt from the inventory requirements and 
the tax imposed under this section. 

Sec. 43. Sections 452A13, 452A16, 452A20, and 452A31 through 452A38, Code 
1995, are repealed. 

Sec. 44. This Act takes effect January 1, 1996. All licensees* and permits existing prior 
to the effective date of this Act, except for licenses and permits issued under division III of 
chapter 452A, shall be canceled at that time, notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 
17A 

Approved May 4, 1995 

CHAPTER156 
FRUIT-TREE OR FOREST RESERVATION RECAPTURE TAX 

H.F. 558 

AN ACT relating to the recapture tax on property maintained as a fruit-tree or forest 
reservation for which a property tax exemption was granted and providing effective 
and applicability date provisions. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 427C.12, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1995, is amended to read 
as follows: 

The board of supervisors shall designate the county conservation board or the assessor 
who shall inspect the area for which an application is filed for a fruit-tree or forest reser
vation tax exemption before the application is accepted. Use of aerial photographs may be 
substituted for on-site inspection when appropriate. The application can only be accepted 
if it meets the criteria established by the natural resource commission to be a fruit-tree or 
forest reservation. Once the application has been accepted, the area shall continue to re
ceive the tax exemption during each year in which the area is maintained as a fruit-tree or 
forest reservation without the owner having to refile. If the property is sold or transferred, 
the buyer er traasferee dees Ret have te refile fer the taK e'!iemptiea the seller shall notify 
the buyer that all, or part of. the property is in fruit-tree or forest reservation and subject to 
the recapture tax provisions of this section. The tax exemption shall continue to be granted 
for the remainder of the eight-year period for fruit-tree reservation and for the following 
years for forest reservation or until the property no longer qualifies as a fruit-tree or forest 

•The word "licenses" probably intended 


